
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Maidenhead Development Management Committee 
Councillors Joshua Reynolds (Chair), Siân Martin (Vice-Chair), Maureen Hunt, 
Leo Walters, Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill, Helen Taylor, Gary Reeves and 
Kashmir Singh 
 
Wednesday 17 January 2024 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Maidenhead & on RBWM YouTube 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Item Description Page   

Apologies for Absence 
 

 

1 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

- 
  

Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2 To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

3 - 6 
  

Minutes 
 

 

3 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20th December as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

7 - 12 
 

 
23/00455/FULL Land At The North of Foxley Green Farm Ascot Road 
Holyport Maidenhead 
 

 

4 

PROPOSAL: Change of use from agricultural land to private equestrian 
use to provide a polo pitch alongside associated engineering works for 
drainage and levelling. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: DD 
  
APPLICANT: C/o Agent 
  
MEMBER CALL-IN: Not applicable 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 22 December 2023 
  
 

13 - 40 
 

 
23/01232/FULL Land To The West of Mullberry Coningsby Lane Fifield 
Maidenhead 
 

 

5 

PROPOSAL: Installation of a cold store and butchery unit within the 
existing barn. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: PERM 
  
APPLICANT: Mr Lidgate 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 22 December 2023 
  
 

41 - 58 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead


 
 

 

23/02336/FULL 11 Mallow Park Maidenhead SL6 6SQ 
 

 

6 

PROPOSAL: Part single part two storey side/rear extension and new 
refuse store following demolition of existing wall. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: PERM 
  
APPLICANT: Mr Anthony 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 30 November 2023 
  
  
 

59 - 66 
 

 
Planning appeals received and planning decision report 
 

 

7 Committee Members to note the report. 
 

67 - 68 
  

By attending this meeting, participants are consenting to the audio & visual 
recording being permitted and acknowledge that this shall remain 
accessible in the publ
[...]
close associate; or 

c. a financial interest or well-being of a body included under Other Registerable 
Interests as set out in Table 2 (as set out above and in the Members’ code of 
Conduct) 

you must disclose the interest. In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after 

disclosing your interest the following test should be applied. 

Where a matter (referred to in the paragraph above) affects the financial interest or well-being: 

a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of 
the interest. 

Other declarations 

Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 20 December 2023 
 
Present: Councillors Joshua Reynolds (Chair), Siân Martin (Vice-Chair), 
Maureen Hunt, Leo Walters, Helen Taylor, Gary Reeves and Kashmir Singh 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Susanna Cross, Councillor Adam Bermange.  
 
Officers: Will Ward, Claire Pugh, Nick Westlake, Ritu Singh and Anthony Lenaghan 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Sarah Tucker 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Councillor Brar sent apologise with Councillor Douglas acting as substitute. 
Councillor Hill sent apologise for absence.   
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Taylor declared that she was the ward councillor for Oldfield and had called in item 
9 due to resident’s interests in the application.  
  
Councillor Douglas declared that he was Maidenhead waterways champion, and that items 5 
and 6 related to waterways. But he would approach with an open mind.   
  
Councillor Reynolds declared that he was the cabinet member responsible for libraries, but he 
was not involved with the application as it was submitted by RBWM property team not the 
libraries team.  
  
Councillor Hunt Declared she had an interest on item 2, stating that she had property in the 
local area. Councillor Hunt left the room for Items 2 and 3.  
 
Minutes 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held 15 November 2023 were 
a true and accurate record. 
  
 
22/01791/OUT Land South of Bray Lake Windsor Road Maidenhead 
 
Councillor Reeves proposed a motion to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
conditions in Section 15 (excluding condition 17) of the report with the additional conditions in 
Section 3 of the committee update. Councillor Reeves added an informative that the 
developers take into consideration noise sensitivity to Thames Hospice during the construction 
process. This was seconded by councillor Martin.  
  
A named vote was taken.  
  
  

7

Agenda Item 3



  
The results were six for, one against and one abstention.  
  
Agreed: To grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 15 
excluding condition 17 of the report with the additional condition in Section 3 of the 
committee update.  
  
The committee heard from four registered speakers Andrew Cormie, Objector, Ken Elvin, 
Parish Council, Karen Charles, Applicant, Councillor Cross, Other Councillors.   
 
23/00463/FULL Maidenhead Public Library St Ives Road Maidenhead SL6 1QU 
 
Councillor Hunt left the room due to a conflict of interest.  
  
Councillor Reeves proposed a motion to grant planning permission with the conditions listed in 
section 13 of the report. This motion was seconded by Councillor Martin.  
  
Councillor Taylor also proposed a motion, but this intended to defer and delegate planning 
permission subject to further conversations. This motion was seconded by Councillor Douglas. 
However, a seconder was received after Councillor Reeves’s proposal was seconded, 
therefore a named vote was taken on Councillor Reeves’s motion first. 
  
A named vote was taken on Councillor Reeve’s motion.  

  
The result was four for and three against, therefore the motion passed. A named vote was 
therefore not taken on Councillor Taylor’s motion. 
  
Agreed: To grant planning permission with the conditions listed in section 13 of the 
report.  
  
There were no registered speakers. 
   
  
  
 
23/00464/LBC Maidenhead Public Library St Ives Road Maidenhead SL6 1QU 
 

22/01791/OUT Land South of Bray Lake Windsor Road Maidenhead (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt Against 
Councillor Leo Walters Abstain 
Councillor Helen Taylor For 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Councillor Jack Douglas For 
Carried 

23/00463/FULL Maidenhead Public Library St Ives Road Maidenhead SL6 1QU (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt Conflict Of Interests 
Councillor Leo Walters Against 
Councillor Helen Taylor Against 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Councillor Jack Douglas Against 
Carried 

8



Councillor Reeves proposed a motion to grant listed building consent with the conditions of 
section 13 in the report. Councillor Martin seconded.  
  
A named vote was taken.  

  
The results were six for and one abstention. 
  
Agreed: To grant listed building consent with the condition in section 13 of the report.   
  
There were no registered speakers.   
  
  
 
23/01738/FULL 12 Lees Close Maidenhead SL6 4NU 
 
Councillor Hunt re-entered the room.  
  
Councillor Reeve’s proposed a motion to go against officers’ recommendation and defer 
planning permission. Until a reply on the noise impact assessment and a drainage 
assessment was completed. The motion was seconded by Councillor K. Singh.  
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
The result was unanimous approval of the motion.  
  
Agreed: To Defer planning permission until a reply on the noise impact assessment 
and a ground water drainage assessment is completed.  
  
  
The Committee heard from one registered speaker, Councillor Bermange, other councillors.   
   
 
23/02149/OUT Shottesbrooke Farm Agricultural Barn 2 Waltham Road Maidenhead 
 

23/00464/LBC Maidenhead Public Library St Ives Road Maidenhead SL6 1QU (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt Conflict Of Interests 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor Helen Taylor For 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Councillor Jack Douglas Abstain 
Carried 

23/01738/FULL 12 Lees Close Maidenhead SL6 4NU (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor Helen Taylor For 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Councillor Jack Douglas For 
Carried 

9



Councillor Hunt proposed a motion to grant planning permission wit the conditions listed in 
section 12 of the report. Councillor Taylor seconded the motion. 
  
A named vote was taken.  

  
The results were unanimously in favour of the motion.   
  
 Agreed: To grant planning permission with the listed conditions in section 12 of the 
report.  
  
There were no registered speakers.  
  
 
23/02268/OUT Private Car Parking Area At Southern End of Stafferton Way 
Maidenhead 
 
Councillor Reynolds proposed a motion to go with officers’ recommendation and refuse 
planning permission for the reasons listed in the report. Councillor Taylor seconded the 
motion. 
  
 A named vote was taken.   
  

Agreed: To refuse planning permission for the reasons listed in the report.  
  
There were no registered speakers.  
 
Planning appeals received and planning decision report 
 
The Committee noted the report.  
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.58 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 

23/01738/FULL 12 Lees Close Maidenhead SL6 4NU (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor Helen Taylor For 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Councillor Jack Douglas For 
Carried 

23/02268/OUT Private Car Parking Area At Southern End of Stafferton Way Maidenhead 
(Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor Helen Taylor For 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Councillor Jack Douglas For 
Carried 

10



 
Date……………………………….......... 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



17 January 2024         
 Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

23/00455/FULL 

Location: Land At The North of Foxley Green Farm Ascot Road Holyport 
Maidenhead   

Proposal: Change of use from agricultural land to private equestrian use to provide 
a polo pitch alongside associated engineering works for drainage and 
levelling. 

Applicant: C/o Agent 
Agent: Mr Bristow 
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Vivienne McDowell on 
01628 796578 or at vivienne.mcdowell@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The proposed development comprises the change of use of agricultural land to 

equestrian use in the form of a polo pitch, to supplement existing facilities at Les Lions 
Polo Club. The polo pitch will require associated engineering works to level the land 
and installation of a drainage system. Surface water will be formally drained and 
directed towards the west corner of the site where it will be held in a newly formed 
pond/lake. 

 
1.2 The proposed development is considered to represent ‘appropriate’ development in 

the Green Belt. It is not considered that the proposed development would have an 
adverse impact on surface water drainage.   
 

1.3 The Council’s Ecologist and NatureSpace have confirmed that they are satisfied with 
the submitted ecological report and agree that a great crested newt mitigation licence 
is reasonably required due to the potential impacts to great crested newts (GCN). This 
can be either a standard mitigation licence from Natural England, or the applicant can 
apply for the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Council’s District licence. 
The applicant has confirmed (by email 5th December) that they have now 
commissioned the GCN Newt report and District Licence as required.  The District 
Licence would need to be obtained prior to the application being determined. 
 
 

It is recommended the Committee authorises the Head of Planning: 

1. To grant planning permission subject the applicant obtaining a District Licence  (for 
Great Crested Newts) prior to the determination of the application, and Conditions 
listed in Section 13 of this report together with any additional conditions required as 
part of the District Licence.   

2. 
To refuse planning permission if applicant has not obtained a District Licence (re 
Great Crested Newts), for the reason that the proposed development would not 
safeguard protected species.  

 
2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION 
 

13

Agenda Item 4



• The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to determine 
the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the Committee 
as the application is for major development. 

 
 
 
3. THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The site lies on the west side of Ascot Road and is located within the Green Belt.  The 

application site comprises agricultur
[...]

23/00455/FULL Land At The North of Foxley Green Farm, Ascot Road, Holyport, Maidenhead 

Existing and proposed section  

 

40



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
17 January 2024         
 Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

23/01232/FULL 

Location: Land To The West of Mullberry Coningsby Lane Fifield Maidenhead   
Proposal: Installation of a cold store and butchery unit within the existing barn. 
Applicant: Mr Lidgate 
Agent: Mr Tom McArdle 
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Carlos Chikwamba on 
01628796745 or at carlos.chikwamba@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Planning permission is sought for an installation of a cold store and butchery unit 

within the existing barn. 
 
1.2 The proposed development is considered to be appropriate development in the 

Green Belt under paragraph 155(d) of the NPPF (2023).   
 

1.3 The proposal is considered to be acceptable in all other respects.  
 

 

It is recommended the Committee authorises the Head of Planning: 

 
1. To grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 13 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION 
 

• The application was called in by Cllr Cross if the recommendation is to approve the 
development. The reasons for the call in is inappropriate development in the Green Belt with 
no VSC provided, the site is not part of the BLP that is designated for commercial and industrial 
use, Traffic and sustainability study needed. 
 

 
3. THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The site lies within the Green Belt and located to the north of Coningsby Lane and 

west of the dwelling at Mullberry. There are several buildings, including  x2 agricultural 
barns, x1 storage barn and x1 American stable barn and an ancillary agricultural barn, 
on-site. The site has a lawful equestrian and agricultural use.  

 
3.2 The agent confirmed that the current owner purchased the land subject of this 

permission and enterprise in 2021,
[...]
 years from the 

date of this permission.  
Reason: To accord with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended).  
 

2 The waste management associated with this development shall be undertaken in 
accordance with the measures set out in the email correspondence from the agent 
dated on 04/12/2023 and 15/12/2023.  The measures shall be retained and maintained 
throughout the lifetime of the development. 

           Reason; To ensure that waste is managed in an appropriate manner to avoid 
unpleasant odours and smells. Relevant Policy - EP1 

 
2 The use of the butchery unit and cold store hereby permitted shall be ancillary to the 

agricultural business operated from Long Meadow Farm and the unit shall only be used 
as a butchery  and cold store as shown on the submitted plans and for no other 
purposes. Reason; In the interest of highway safety and to avoid the levels traffic and 
intensification related with a non-ancillary use. 
 

4 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved particulars and plans. 

 

55



This page is intentionally left blank



Site Plan  

 

 

 

Elevation and Plans  

 

 

57



 

 

 

 

58



17 January 2024         
 Item:  3 

Application 
No.: 

23/02336/FULL 

Location: 11 Mallow Park Maidenhead SL6 6SQ  
Proposal: Part single part two storey side/rear extension and new refuse store 

following demolition of existing wall. 
Applicant: Mr Anthony 
Agent: Mr Harrison 
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Furze Platt 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Harmeet Minhas on  or at 
harmeet.minhas@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a two-storey side 

extension to the existing dwelling.  
 

1.2 The application follows the recent consideration of planning application 
23/01758/FULL for which planning permission was refused under delegated powers 
as it was considered that the proposal did not address design concerns raised by the 
Inspector within the earlier refusal of planning permission under application ref 
22/02528/FULL. 
 

1.3 The application proposal the subject of this application is considered to address the 
comments of the Inspector through the lowering of the main roof profile to ensure the 
extension appears subordinate in scale and appearance to the main house.  
 

1.4 Under previously assessed applications at the site, no policy-based concerns were 
raised with relation to neighbouring amenity or parking. The proposal is of a similar 
siting and scale to those previously considered and there would be no policy-based 
grounds to resist the development for these reasons with relation to amenity or 
parking.  

 

It is recommended the Committee grants planning permission with the conditions listed 
in Section 14 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION 
 

• The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to determine 
the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the Committee 
as the application has been called in by Cllr del Campo. 

 
3. THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application site is located within a developed part of Mallow Park. Dwellings within 

the immediate vicinity are characterised by their uniformity in layout, architectural type 
and general plot sizes. The application dwelling at No.11 Mallow Park and its 
respective terrace is no different to the prevailing character.  

 
3.2 Within a recent appeal decision at the site the Inspector described the application 

dwelling as mirroring no.16 Mallow Park at the opposite end of the terrace and the plot 

59

Agenda Item 6



being wedge shaped, being widest at its front and tapering to the rear adjacent to a 
parking court.  

 
 
4. KEY CONSTRAINTS   
 

[...]
FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/D/23/

3334089 
Date Received: 11 December 2023 Comments Due: N/A 
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Householder Appeal 
Description: Detached double garage 
Location: The Old Vicarage Bath Road Littlewick Green Maidenhead SL6 3QR  
Appellant: Mr Paul Spencer c/o Agent: Mrs Kirstie Edwards 11 St. Marys Place SHREWSBURY 

Shropshire SY1 1DZ 
 
Ward:  
Parish: Bray Parish 
Appeal Ref.: 23/60106/ENF Enforcement 

Ref.: 
22/50031/ENF PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/C/23/

3331977 
Date Received: 20 December 2023 Comments Due: 7 February 2024 
Type: Enforcement Appeal Appeal Type: Written Representation 
Description: Appeal against THE MATTERS WHICH APPEAR TO CONSTITUTE THE BREACH OF 

PLANNING CONTROL: Without planning permission, the erection of a detached garage and 
associated concrete slab, in the approximate position as outlined in blue, on the attached 
plan 

Location: 59 Windsor Road Maidenhead SL6 2DN  
Appellant: Mr Timothy Charles Watson 59 Windsor Road  Maidenhead  SL6 2DN 

 
Ward:  
Parish: Bray Parish 
Appeal Ref.: 24/60002/REF Planning Ref.: 22/03349/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/23/

3327708 
Date Received: 4 January 2024 Comments Due: 8 February 2024 
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Written Representation 
Description: x1 new detached dwelling 
Location: Land At Wych Elms Oakley Green Road Oakley Green Windsor   
Appellant: Mr Zain Kabani Wych Elms Oakley Green Road Oakley Green Windsor SL4 4QF 

 

 

68

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 23/00455/FULL Land At The North of Foxley Green Farm Ascot Road Holyport Maidenhead
	Appendices for 23-00455

	5 23/01232/FULL Land To The West of Mullberry Coningsby Lane Fifield Maidenhead
	Appendicies - 23-01232

	6 23/02336/FULL 11 Mallow Park Maidenhead SL6 6SQ
	Appendices 23-02336-FULL

	7 Planning appeals received and planning decision report



Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 17 January 2024 
 
Present: Councillors Joshua Reynolds (Chair), Siân Martin (Vice-Chair), 
Maureen Hunt, Leo Walters, Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill, Helen Taylor, Gary Reeves and 
Kashmir Singh. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Catherine Del Campo and Suzanne Cross.  
 
Officers: Will Ward, Claire Pugh and Adrien Waite. 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Helena Stevenson. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologises for absence were received.  
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
No Interests were declared.   
  
 
Minutes 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held 20 December 2023 were 
a true and accurate record. 
 
23/00455/FULL Land At The North of Foxley Green Farm Ascot Road Holyport 
Maidenhead 
 
Councillor Reeves proposed a motion to grant planning permission in accordance with Section 
14 of the report along with the additional conditions required of the district licence in Section 3 
of the committee report. Along with the added condition that the proposed pitch to be used for 
training/practice and not for matches. This was seconded by Councillor Hill.  
  
Councillor Walters also proposed a motion, but this was intended to refuse planning 
permission. On the grounds that the proposed development would increase the risk of flooding 
to the local area. As Councillor Walter’s motion did not have a seconder, no named vote was 
taken on the motion.  
  
A named vote was taken on Councillors Reeves’ motion.   

  

23/00455/FULL (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt Against 
Councillor Leo Walters Against 
Councillor Mandy Brar Against 
Councillor Geoff Hill For 
Councillor Helen Taylor Abstain 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Carried 



The result was three against one abstention and five for, therefore the motion passed. 
  
Agreed: To grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 14 of the 
report with the additional condition in Section 3 of the committee update. Along with 
the additional condition that the pitch be only used for training and not matches.   
  
The committee heard from three registered speakers Bruce McArthur, objector Louvaine 
Keen, parish councillor and Declan Bristow, applicant.    
 
23/01232/FULL Land To The West of Mullberry Coningsby Lane Fifield Maidenhead 
 
Councillor Hill proposed a motion to grant planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 13 of the report. Councillor Taylor seconded the motion.  
  
A named vote was taken.  

  
The result was eight for and one abstention, therefore the motion passed.  
  
Agreed: To grant planning permission with the conditions listed in section 13 of the 
report. 
  
The Committee heard from three speakers Sarah Grace, objector, Julie Glover, parish council 
and Tom McArdle, applicant. 
 
23/02336/FULL 11 Mallow Park Maidenhead SL6 6SQ 
 
Councillor Hunt proposed a motion to grant planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 14 of the report. This was seconded by Councillor Hill.  
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
The result was three against, one abstention and five for, therefore, the motion passed. 
  

23/01232/FULL (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters Abstain 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Geoff Hill For 
Councillor Helen Taylor For 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Carried 

23/02336/FULL (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters Against 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Geoff Hill For 
Councillor Helen Taylor Against 
Councillor Gary Reeves Abstain 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Carried 



 Agreed: To grant planning permission with the conditions listed in section 14 of the 
report. 
  
The Committee heard from three registered speakers Irene Perrin, objector, Nathan Anthony, 
applicant and Councillor Catherine Del Campo, other councillors.  
 
Planning appeals received and planning decision report 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.45 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 


